f\,

EXHIBIT V - 28

[:]IEE] ARCHITECTS ENGINEERS PLANNERS o o

Ouertand Park,

November 28, 1995 Kansas 66211

(913) 491.9333
FAX (D13) 4914865

Mr. Joe Johnson, P.E.

City of Overland Park

8500 Santa Fe Drive
Overland Park, Kansas 66212

Re: 119th Street and Antioch Road Intersection Improvements
Dear Mr. Johnson:

Enclosed herewith for your consideration and approval are the following for the above
referenced project:

o Three (3) copies of Change Order No. 1. (Please note, this change order will encompass
the balancing of estimated contract quantities to actual construction quantities; relocation of an
existing underground lighting conduit; new mast arm brackets required to remount existing
signals; and the lengthening of concrete bases for traffic signal poles. Also enclosed are
copies of letters from MEGA Industries with their proposed prices for this work.)

¢ Three (3) copies of Final Pay Estimate No. 5.
¢ One (1) copy of the Certificate of Engineer as to Completion.

* Consent of Surety

All punch list items have been completed except for items on the City of Overland Park’s
streetlighting and traffic signal punch list dated November 20, 1995 (this punch list has been
forwarded to the contractor and should be completed soon). As a result, the one year
maintenance will begin after final acceptance by the City.

After approval and signature of Change Order No. 1 and Final Pay Estimate No. 3, please
retain one copy, mail one copy to the Contractor accompanied by a check in the amount of
$158,114.60, and return one copy to our office.

Very truly yours,
HNTB CORPORATION

C¥oseph R. Brand, P.E. i:\jobs\i2457\word95\jy320rl.doc
Enclosures

The HNTR Companies

OFFICES: ALEXANDRIA. VA: ATLANTA, GA; BATON ROUGE. LA: BOSTOM, MA: CHARLES TON, WV, CHICACA, I, CLEVELAND, O11: CONCORD. CA: DALLAS, TXC DENAVER. Lor asai it
UARTFORDY. CT: HOUSTON, TG INDIANAPOLIS. IN: IRVINE, CA: KANSAS C1TY, MO: LARMNG, M 105 ANGELES, CA; LOUISVILLE, KY, SHAML FL MIEWALKFE, W MINT s i 8
NASUVIUE, TN NEW YORK, NY: OKLAHOMA CITY. OK: ORLANDO, FI; OVERLAND PARK. K3 PHIOENIX. A7 RALER L NC: ROCKLAND COURTY. KY: SEAVTLE W Tades s o



‘Contraclor. MEGA Industries Corporation

CHANGE ORDER
for

Change in Plans and Construction

Contract No.: 22457

Change Order No. 1

Description: 119th Street and Antioch Road Intersection Improvements

EXPLANATION OF CHANGE ORDER RECOMMENDED
(Expianations are to be numbered and to be explicit. Use back side of
this sheet for explanation. Attach additional sheets when needed.)
REQUIRED CHANGES IN PRESENT CONTRACT

Address: 9505 N. Congress, Kansas City, MO 84153

REVISED CONTRACT ITEMS
: Tontract ] Revised of
Revised Item item of Work Unit | NewUnit | Amount
Quantities| Units No. Price Price
2,160 LF. 6 |Concrete Curb and Gutter (Type B)(AE) $8.00 $17,280.00
2,051 L.F. 7 |Concrete Curb and Gutter (Median}{AE) $10.00 $20,510.00
2,865 Tons 8 |Asphaitic Base Course (EM-2B Mod.) $32.00 $91,680.00
427 Tons 9 |Asphaitic Surface Course (BM-3 Mod.) $45.00 $19,215.00
-5,258 Sq.Ft 10 |Concrete Paver Median $5.50 $28,919.00
900 $q.Yds. | 11 |Sidewalk Construction (4"}AE) $20.00 $18,000.00
14 L.F. 12 |15" Storm Sewer {RCP) $82.00 $1,148.00
2,897 £q.Yds. | 18 {Kentucky Bluegrass Sod $3.50 $10,139.50
1 Lump Sum| 19 ]Electrical Lighting System $55,000.00 |$59,422.00 | $59,422.00
1 Lump Sum| 20 |Traffic Signal Installation $89,000.00 |$90,851.00 | $90,851.00
Total Revised Contract items $357,164.50
PREVIOUS CONTRACT ITEMS
. Conract | Revised of
Previous Item {tem of Work Unit New Unit Amount
Quantities| Units No. Price Price
.2,138 L.F. 6 |Concrete Curb and Gutter {Type B){AE) $8.00 $17,088.00
2,054 L.F. 7 |Concrete Curb and Gutter (Median)(AE) $10.00 $20,540.00
3,009 Tons 8 |Asphailtic Base Course (BM-2B6 Mod.) $32.00 $96,288.00
370 Tons 9 |Asphaltic Surface Course (BM-3 Mod.) $45.00 $16,650.00
5272 Sq.Ft. 10 Concrete Paver Median $5.50 $28,996.00
876 Sq.Yds. | 11 |Sidewalk Construction (4"XAE) $20.00 $17,520.00
8 L.F. 12 |15" Storm Sewer (RCP) $82.00 $656.00
1,078 | Sq.Yds. | 18 |Kentucky Bluegrass Sod $3.50 $3,773.00
1 Lump Sum| 19 |Electrical Lighting System $55,000.00 $55,000.00
1 Lump Sum| 20 |Traffic Signal installation $89,000.00 $89,000.00
Total Previous Contract Items $345,511.00
Net Overrun $11,653.50

Recommended for anprovalt—

ﬂNTB/x:orporation

Date: [5126 [945

This is to affirm that I have inspected this change in plans
ind construction and hereby agree to the quantities, unit
price and amount shown above.

Contractor. MEGA ndustres Corporation

Signed by:'(*

APPROVED BY:

Date: _#~ 128/7_;-

Date:

City of Qveriand Park




Change Order No. 1

-~ 119th Street and Antioch Road Intersection Improvements

Explanation

Item Nos. 6,7,8,9,10,11,12. and 18

Estimated contract quantities needed to be balanced out to the actual construction
quantities.

The estimated cost overrun will be $5,380.50.
Item No. 19

An existing underground lighting conduit serving- a subdivision southeast of the
intersection, was relocated and connected to the lighting controller.

The estimated cost overrun will be $4,422.00.
Item No. 20

New mast arm brackets were required to mount the existing signals to the new signal mast
arms. The existing brackets could not be reused as shown in the plans due to the larger size of the

new mast arms.

The concrete bases for the traffic signal mast arm poles were required to be twelve feet
deep rather than eight feet deep, as called for in the standard signal details.

The estimated cost overrun wili be $1,851.00.



CONSRUCTION PAY ESTIMATE

R
PAY TO: MEGA Industries Corporation, 9505 N Congress, Kansas City, Missouri 64153 '
JESCRIPTION: 119th Street & Antioch Road Intersection Improvements
FROM: October 1, 1995 TO: November 6, 1995 FINAL ESTIMATE NO.: 5
PERCENT OF WORK COMPLETED: 100% PERCENT OF TIME ELAPSED: 100%
Authorized Total Amount
{tem Contract Quantities Unit Eamed
No. Item Description . Quantities To Date Price To Date
1 Removal of Existing Structures Lump Sum 100% $49,100.00 $49,100.00
2 Contractor Construction Staking Lump Sum 100% $4,200.00 $4,200.00
3 Linear Grading . 4,190 LF. 4,190 $6.00 $25,140.00
4 Linear Compaction . 4,190 LF. 4,190 $2.50 $10,475.00
§ Clearing and Grubbing * Lump Sum 100% $1,000.00 $1,000.00
6 Concrete Curb and Gutter (Type B) *1* 2,160 L.F. 2,160 $8.00 $17,280.00
7 Concrete Curb and Gutter (Median) *1* 2,051 LF. 2,051 $10.00 $20,510.00
8 Asphaltic Base Course *1* 2,865 Tons 2,865 $32.00 $91,680.00
9 Asphaltic Surface Course *1* 427 Tons 427 $45.00 $19,215.00
10 Concrete Paver Median *1* 5,258 Sq.Ft 5,258 $5.50 $28,919.00
11 Sidewalk Construction *1* 900 Sq.Yds. 900 $20.00 $18,000.00
12 15" Storm Sewer (RCP) *1* 14 LF. 14 $82.00 $1,148.00
13 Curb Inlet 1 Each 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
14 Signing Lump Sum 100% $1,300.00 $1,300.00
16 Pavement Marking Lump Sum 100% $13,000.00 $13,000.00
16 Traffic Control Lump  Sum 100% $4,000.00 $4,000.7™
17 Buffalo Grass Seed 0.40 Acres 100% $2,500.00 $2,500.
18 Kentucky Bluegrass Sod *1* 2,897 Sq.Yds. 2,897 $3.50 $10,139.50
19 Electrical Lighitng System *1* Lump Sum 100% $59,422.00 $59,422.00
20 Traffic Signal installation *1* Lump Sum 100% $90,851.00 $90,851.00
21 Temporary Traffic Signals Lump Sum 100% $23,000.00 $23,000.00
TOTAL AMOUNT EARNED TO DATE $492,879.50
LESS 0% RETAINED 0.00
NET AMOUNT 492,879.50
LESS PREVIOUS NET ESTIMATE 334,764.90
*1* Includea Change Order No. 1 AMOUNT DUE THIS ESTIMATE $158,114.60
Certified Corect: Date ___ ///28 192§ Approved: OWNER _
. | hereby concur in the foregoing recommendation
By: . . of the Consulting Engineer.
ydTB“:orporation
: ; By:
Accepted: Date .// /2.2 195 Signature Title
By: < Date:
MEGA InduSTtries Corporation N




CITY OF OVERLAND PARK

STREET IMPROVEMENT

CERTIFICATE OF ENGINEER AS TO COMPLETION

STATE OF KANSAS )
)
COUNTY OF JOHNSON)

I, the undersigned, Joseph R. Brand of HNTB Corporation, Architects/Engi-
neers/Planners, Project Engineers for the City of Overland Park, Kansas, do hereby certify
that I have inspected the project known as the 119th Street and Antioch Road Intersection
Improvements being the grading, paving, drainage, lighting, signals and otherwise improving
said streets and that all work has been completed in substantial compliance with the contract

and specifications on file as of October 24, 1995.

/JOSG?I K. prang, r.k.

Subscribed and sworn to before me th.ib? ;f day of
vermper , 1995,

Notary Public

My commission expires 09-2/-9F

r.
T reid
.’H:,.‘""_.," oy



CONSENT OF SURETY
TO FINAL PAYMENT
AlA Document G707

(Instructions on reverse side)

OWNER v
ARCHITECT 0
CONTRACTOR o 7N
SURETY 0

OTHER a

TO OWNER:
(Name and acefress)

CITY OF OVERLAND PARK
8500 Santa Fe Drive
Overland Park, KS 66212

PROJECT:
(Name and adedres)

119th Street and Antioch
Intersection Improvements
QOverlland Park, KS

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO.:

119th Street and Antioch

CONTRACT FOR: .
Intersection Improvements

CONTRACT DATED: [ ebruary 6, 1995

In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the

tinsert name coted aededress of Sureny

UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY
P.Q. Box 73909
Cedar Rapids, [A 52407 319/399-5700

on hond of
thsert neme and address of Conractor)

MEGA INDUSTRIES CORPORATION
9505A North Congress
Kansas City, Mo 64153

., SURFTY,

, CONTRACTOR,

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall aot relieve the Surety of

any of its obligations o
thisert nettue cotdd ceddress of Queniery

CITY OF OVERLAND PARK
City Hall, 8500 Santa Fe Drive
Overland Park, KS 66212

as se forth in said Surery’s bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF. the Surety has hereunto set its hand on this dage:

thitsert fre weritirg the month fotfowed by the moneric date and year.)

aoest:Witness:
{Seal):

—

. OWNER.

October 10, Nineteen Hundred Ninety-Five (199

UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY

{Snretr)

(Signatrre of aeehorizod representatine)

Thomas M. English, Attorney-in-Fact &
Kansas Resident Agent

(ivintedd setme aned title) /’*\

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA document that has this caution printed in red. An

‘“A original assures that changes will not be obscured as may occur when documents are reproduced.

See Instruction Sheet for Limited License for Reproduction of this document.

AlA DOCUMENT G707 + CONSENT OF SURETY 10 FINAL PAYMENT * 1994 EIMTION * "ALA
© 1994 ¢ THE AMERICAN INSTTIUEE OF ARCHITECTS, 1785 NEW YORK AVENLE, NWWASH.

R
I
iy

right laws and will subject the violator to legal prosecution.

INGTTON, D.C. 20006-3292 « WARNING: Uniicensed photocopying violates U.S. copy- G707—1994




INSTRUCTION SHEET
FOR AIA DOCUMENT G707, CONSENT OF SURETY TO FINAL PAYMENT

~ |

A. GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Purpose

This document is intended for use as a companion to ALA Document G706, Contractors Affadavit of Payment of Dehis and
Claims, on construction projects where the Contractor is required o furnish a bond. By obtaining the Surety’s approval of final
pavment to the Conuactor and its agreement that final payment will not relieve the Surety of any of it obligations, the Owner
may presenve its rights under the bond,

2. Related Documents

This document nuay be used with most of the AlA's Owner-Contractor agreements and general conditions, such as A201 and s
relatedt family of documents. As noted above. this is a companion document to AlA Document G706.

3. Use of Current Documents’

Prior tey using any AlA document, the user shoutd consuit the AIA, an AIA componend chaprer or 2 current AIA Documents List 1o
. ¢ . &
determine the current editionyof each document.

4. Limited License for Reproduction

AIA Document G707 is a copyrighted work and may not be reproduced or excerpted from in substuntial part without the express
written peemission of the ALA, The G707 document is intended to be used as a consumable—ehat is, the original document pur-
chased by the user is intended o be consumed in the course of being used. There is no implied permission to reproduce this
document, nor does membership in The American Institute of Architects confer any further rights to reproduce G707

A cautionarny notice is printed in red on the original of this document. This actice distinguishes an original AIA document trom
copies and counterfeits. To ensure accuracy and uniformity of Linguage. purchusers should use only an original AIA docamene or
one it has been reproduced from an original under a special limited license from the AlA.

Aldimited license is hereby granted w vetail purchases o reproduce a maiowum of ten copies of 2 completed or executed G707 but
ondy Tor use in connection with a particular project. Further reproductions are probibited without the express permission of the ALy

’ B. CHANGES FROM THE PREVIOUS EDITION

Changes i the locigion of various items of infoomation were made, without revisien sa the substance of the document.

C. COMPLETING THE G707 FORM

GENERAL: The bond Torm is the usual source of eequired information such as the coneract date and the names and addrosses of the
suren, Owner. Contractor and Project.

ARCHIPECT™S PROIECT NO.: This information is typically supplicd by the Avchatect and entered on the form by the Coneievor

CONTRAUT FOHR: This refors to the seope of the contraet, such as “General Construction” or “Mechanical Work™,

D. EXECUTION OF THE DOCUMENT

The GTIF form requires both the Surety's seal and the signature of the Surety’s autharized representanve.

4/94

INSTRUCTION SHEET FOR AlA DOCUMENT G707 * CONSENT OF 3URETY 1T FINAL PAWMENT = 10
EDITION * AV = THE AFRICAN INSTIVCTE OF ARCHITECTR 1735 NEW YORK AVENLE N R G707—1994




- -

UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY
HOME OFFICE - CEDAR FAPIDS, IOWA
CERTIFIED COPY OF POWRER O ATTORMIY

{Original on file at Home Office of Campany - See CToriitioaica) TN

KNOW ALL MEN BY THUSE BRESEN S, That the UNITIED FIRE & CASUALTY COniFANY. & sovorstion duly organized and existing

urnder the laws of the Stata of lows, and having its principal office in Cedar Rufrds, Siste =i lowa, cogs make, constitute and

appoint PATSY J. LORIMER, OR KEVIN J. MCGREEVY, TR C. LAVONJE HNGEMAN. OR ERIC
VAN BUSKIRK, OR J. DOUGLAS JOYCE, ALL OF KANSAS CITY,. KC, OR LAWRENCE sS.
¥AMIHNEKY, LFNEXA, KS, OR EUGEKE A. KLEIN, OR THO¥R3 F. LATH. OR THOMAS K
ENGLISH, ALYl OF OVERLAND PARK, K&, OR JOHN D. WOLPY, R AICEREL T. KELLY
BOTH OF PRAIRIE VILLAGE, KS, ALL INDIVIDUALLY

of PO BOX 419013 KANSRS CITY MO G4lal

its true and lawiul Attorneyls)—in- Fact with Dower and zuthority hereby confurred 4 sicy seal and execute in its behalf ail

lawful bonds, undertakings and othsr obligalory hweiumsents of similar nature <s followst aNyY AND AL BONDS

and to bind UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY thergby as fully anc to the same extent as :® such insttuments were signed by
the culy authorized officers of UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY and all the scis of szid A™rocrey, purivant to the authority
hereby giver: are herepy rsiified and confinmed.

The Authority haieby granted shall exgire JANUARY 4th 1888 unless nasner ravokac

This pov.sr of Attornay is made znd exacuted pursuans to and Ly autbority of the following By—lavs duly adopted by the
Board of Directors of the Company on April 18, 1973,

*Articls V - Surety Sonds and Lindertakings.”

Sactlon 2, Appo:aimant of Attorney-n-Fact. "Tha President o7 sny Vics PresiGent, o7 any othesr ofticar of the Cumpany, may, fries Wme o timg, gppoint
by written ces:licatas atiornays-n-lact 10 act in behall of tha Cavinuny In the exacvtion of policies of inqureacs, Deads, vede-iskings avd other
ubligatory instrumeniz o 'ka nature. Tha signaturc of any officer authorized hareby, 24d the Covrovats raal, aupy bé S0l i Psasimide 10 any
powere; &ile sy o wiesial power of altorney or centification of either zuthunled heroby; such signaturs wnid seal, wrhan %0 aes, bulog #copted Dy the
Company as the nviginal signaruee of such officer and the origine; sest ri the Tompany, i¢ b2 vailid uoc MRding Jpoi: ihe Cueapeny with the same force
and eliec: ag (hough manually affeed. Such attorneys-n-fact, soitiaat 12 the limitalions sai torth is their -gopactive ~artiflceias of aytherity shall have
full pavrer 13 Lind 1he Company by thelr signature and exei:lion of E0y such instrmants and 1o 20200 i sarl of *he Tompany ihere!c. The President
or any Yice President, the Board of Direclors or any athss officyy of the Company rrdy &t any rs resoke e power and guihoeity peaviousty given to
any attorney-in-lact.

N WITNESS WHEREDF, the UMTED FIRE & CAallelTY COMPANY has csused these pPresents
to be signed by itz vice president ana its corPorate seal to oe lereto  affixed thig

TESiL, 4eh  day of JANUARY AD. 1994

X

£

Hh et

5 2 UNITEDR #RE & CASUALTY COMPANY
£9 -
% 3 -
"W"q o
W By

0 Vice President
State of lowa, County of Llnn, ss:

i f ing i nafly v
‘t%n r:relskr?osvl;, whodagei?w; b{rArﬁeugu%stom. didlc?egé,ebae&gr:a;f: mi?rfﬁ re‘.f;idesl? Mézya&l?ap}aé. utes%t;] lowa; that he i1s a
Vice President of the UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the abcve
instrument: that he knows the seai of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporated seal: that
it was so affixed Pursuant to authority givan by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto
. 7

pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporati-=— - -
A R.G. HECKRE?(H‘QES Notary Public
X e ) W%Qa’é:éfr'%m My commission expires DECEMBER 10 -'9 95
CERTIFICATION

. the undersigned officer of the UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, do hereby certity that | have compared the foregoing
copy of the Power of Attornay and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the By-Laws of said Company as set forth 1n said
Power of Attornay. with the ORIGINALS ON FILE IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID COMPANY, and that the same are correct
transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is
now in full force and effect

In testimony whereof | have hereunto subcribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said

Company this 10th day of October 19 95

et & Secre

UND-3267b (Rev. 1-94)

o



